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REPLY TO:

London

Ona Londm Place
255 Queens Ave., 11th Fbor
lmdon. ON N64 5R8

T (51 ~J) 672-9330
F (519) 672-5960

Kitchener

55 Knp St. West
Suite 1002
Kitchens, QN N2G 4W 1

T (226) 47&44x4
~ (519) 576-2830

i~IA EMAIL (boardsec@ontarioenergyboard ca)

~~n P "̀'~~ Kirsten Walli
~~a' ~ ~'~~-Y Board Secretary
<~~ ~u st~~ Ontario Energy Board

~=~~'~~M ̀ ~~ 2300 Yonge Street, 27`" Floor
'~~k~~ E~ Toronto, ON MSP 1E4
~~~~

Sarnia

1~0 L'Hentage Dr.
Sarna, ON N7S 6H8

T (518) 344-2020
F (519) 672-5960

'u~~Y~ Dear Ms. Walli;
K,mb~iy L weft

R T~~ ~~e RE: Ritzema Interrogatories in EB-2012-0442
Q~slia~~ k .~ni~etta

Is~i J. Spat

"'~"'" ~y At this time, our client has only a single interrogatory, the answer to which has been
~~~'~'~k~° previously sought though attempted communications to officials of NexEra Energy
~~' ~~'''~i~" Canada and representatives of Varna Wind.
~:a ~ ~. Fr~~r

'~'~~ "'~~'~a~ If at all possible, our client requests the Board's permission to submit further
~UaMr4~K~n interrogatories pending the reply provided for the enclosed single interrogatory
E~~'~ o ~ which relates to how or if this project will require access to their property.
c~,P ~ cn~~~so

~~~T~~~ ~ Should no access be required by the applicant, no further interrogatories will be
~~~n~a ~ necessary, and my clients will be able to gauge their involvement appropriately.
~~?~~~ ~Q However, if access to this particular property is necessary during construction and on

an ongoing basis, the Ritzema's will need to address specific issues unique to their
~°~"~' property and business operation.
C~~d H. L 1=otlirt3~z
Q.G.. F'.RS-C.
~~ B ~~m~~~ Please find attached as Exhibit 2 to the interrogatory, a copy of the last

correspondence sent to NextEra officials and representatives for Varna.
J~~a~Vv' M~r~s

Fra~k,4. ~&gYiley
Yours very truly,

.• c~rt,;~ by a,~ ~aW COHEN GHLEY«a
Soclary as a speciaisi '~ ~
rr CNiI Ltigatkvr.

_...-..^

Gene Chiarello

email: chiarello~wcohenhighle ~.com

Enclosure
the wntents of this correspondence may nclude information thatis subject to cllenUsolicdor pdvikge and/w to provisions under PIPEDA. Any and all rghta to the clenVE
are expressy claimed and not waNed. If you have received this correspondence n error, please destroy and notry us immediately by telephone (5 t9) 872-9330.



EB-2012-0442

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

WRITTEN INTERROGATORIES TO
VARNA WIND INC.
SUBMITTED BY

GERHARD &HEATHER RITZEMA

FEBRUARY 19, 2013



Interrogatory 1:

At Exhibit F/Tab 1/Schedule 1/Paragraph 29, the Applicant states:

"The Applicant has acquired land rights to private lands needed for the Transmission Line."

At E~ibit F/Tab 1/Schedule 1/Paragraph 31, the Applicant states:

"The Applicant has had extensive discussions regarding the Transmission Line and the
Transmission Easement with all of the landowners along the Corridor, including Adjacent
Landowners."

(a) As the Pin, Lot and Concession numbers on the map at Exhibit D/Tabl/Schedule 2
cannot be distinguish, please refer to the maps attached as Exhibit 1 to this Interrogatory
and confirm whether or not the highlighted property owned by the Ritzema's will be
directly affected by this project.

{b) If it is confirmed that the Ritzema property will be directly affected, please clarify to
what extent it wi11 be affected:

(i) Will there be infrastructure located on the property?

(ii) Will construction easements be necessary on the
property?

(iii) Will easements be necessary upon project
completion to gain entry for access to infrastructure
on an ongoing basis?



EXHIBIT 1:

MAPS HIGHLIGHTING LOCATION
OF

RITZEMA PROPERTY
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EXHIBIT 2:

PREVIOUS CORRESPONDENCE
WITH

NEXTERA AND VARNA WIND



REPLY TO:

~ ` London Kitcherrer Sarnia

One Londm Piace 55 Kinq SL West 1 ~0 L'Hent~e Dr.
~'~ Queere Ave., 7 t th Fbor Surte 1002 Sarna, ON N75 6H8
lmdon, ON Nti4 5R8 KAchena, ON N2G QW 7 T (519) 344-2020

C~~~~~~~~~~~ t (519)672-9330 T (226) 47G4444 ~ (519)672-5960
r~ F (5 1 9 1 6 72-596Q F (51~ 57G2830

~ a w r E a s

www cohcnhighiey.com

uarnaW.~tYrn 
F'ebT"llary 7 213

P~'~~~"~',. VIA EMAIL
.L "evan f~f ps

~~~ ~ ~'~'=~' Ms. N. Geneau (nicole..~enec~ii(ci?riexterc~e~aer~y. com)
~~~~''" ~'~"~ NextEra Energy Canada
~~~"~ "^ ̀  390 Bay St. Suite 1720
'°'~k~~. Ear Toronto, ON MSH 2Y2
~3n v. u. Sra:iion

~~~Y~ Ms. K. Lui (klui cr mccar•thv.ccr)
K~,~v~~~~ McCarthyTetraultLLP
R T~~ ~~ 5300-66 Wellington St. W.
~~~~~ a ~~aa Toronto, ON MSK 1 E6
t,xi J. ̀ ~pr~tt

kr,~~,~, ~.~r Dear Madams:
Al~an~a Rosu

~~~~~ RE: Bluewater Wind Energy Centre (EB2012-0442) and Landowners Heather &
~~~~.~~g Gerhard Ritzema
t~in.~. rA~c~n~lt

LauaM M1kKcen

G~~ ~ o ~ Our firm has been retained by Heather and Gerhard Ritzema in relation to NextEra's
cue ~:~n~~o proposed construcrion and operation of the Bluewater Wind Energy Centre. Our
!~BK ~ clients reside at 42372 Centeru~ial Road, Seaforth, ON, where they also operate a 300
~~~~~ ~ cow dairy farm (Ritzema Dairy Ltd.).
lar~m Ha,o

Our review of pertinent documentation and related maps has confirmed that the
~°""~' proposed route will implicate various private lands on Centennial Road. This has
coo H~.F~~° raised concerns for our clients with regard to if and how their property and business
C1.C. F.RS.r.

«~~ a. c~~n~~ will be affected.

Jahn W. M.~lu~

r~;~.4,~~a~ To date, the Ritzema's have been in receipt of an Easement Agreement and
Easement Option Agreement which they have not signed. They have attended the

^CeREedbyUieLaw 
open houses and followed council meetings in order to have their concerns heard and

S°°'~"' ~ e ~~`~ questions answered to no avail. Our clients have repeatedly contacted NextEra toii G'vi/ l8get un.

discuss their concerns and have their basic questions answered, but their attempts to
communicate have been fruitless.

the co oleo to of Nis carsspvn dance may hclude Information McUs suDJxt to cllentlsollc~r pdvibga and/or W provbions under PIPEOA. Any and allrq hte ro the GIanU;
xe expreaey claimed and notwaved. H you have received ihls cormspondence h error, please destroy aM notr/ w immedlafety by t~lephm~ (519j 872-8330.



As the Ritzema's are trying to establish the degree to which they will be involved in
the proceedings with regard to this project, the one question they require an answer
to deals with NextEra's need for enCry onto their property in order to carry out the
necessary work.

As such, we ask that a representative from NextEra or Varna contact the undersigned
to discuss same so that we can provide our clients with the answers they have been
seeking for some time.

Regards,

COHEN HIGHLEY LLP

Email: chic7re7l~~iucohenhi~~:tc~ ~~t~crrn


